COUNTY OF ELGIN

By-Law No. 23-37

"BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT A COMMUNITY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR (CEMC) FOR THE COUNTY OF ELGIN AND TO REPEAL BY-LAW NO. 22-44 and 21-08"

WHEREAS Section 5(3) of the Municipal Act, S.0. 2001, Chapter 25 as amended grants municipal power to exercise its capacity, rights, powers and privileges by by-law;

AND WHEREAS Section 2.1 (1) of the Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act (EMCPA) requires every municipality to develop and implement an Emergency Management Program;

AND WHEREAS Section 10 (1) of O. Reg. 380/04 requires that every municipality designate an employee of the municipality as Community Emergency Management Coordinator (CEMC) to coordinate the development and implementation of the municipality's emergency management program;

AND WHEREAS by By-Law No. 22-44 and 21-08, the Council of the Corporation of the County of Elgin last appointed a Community Emergency Management Coordinator (CEMC) for the Corporation of the County of Elgin;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed appropriate that the aforementioned appointment be revised to accurately reflect current operation for the Corporation of the County of Elgin.

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the County of Elgin enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT Andrea Loughlean be appointed as Manager of Emergency Management & Elgin Middlesex Regional Fire School (CEMC) for the County of Elgin.
- 2. THAT By-Law No. 22-44 and By-Law No. 21-08 are hereby repealed.
- 3. THAT, where provisions of this By-Law are inconsistent with the provision of any other By-Law, the provisions of this By-Law shall prevail.
- 3. THAT this By-Law becomes effective on September 26, 2023.

READ A FIRST,	, SECOND AN	D THIRD TIM	E AND FINAL	LY PASSED	THIS 26 th	DAY
OF SEPTEMBE	R 2023.					

Don Shropshire, Chief Administrative Officer/Clerk.	Ed Ketchabaw, Warden.